504184340 01/18/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4231015

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	01/12/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXON WELL INTERVENTION PRODUCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	8909 JACKRABBIT ROAD		
City:	HOUSTON		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77095-3109		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14250156
Application Number:	15060095
Application Number:	13082565
Application Number:	13342657

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)508-6101

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (713) 221-3306

Email: docketing@bracewelllaw.com

Correspondent Name: CONSTANCE GALL RHEBERGEN

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 61380

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77208-1389

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 088599.000072	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUCY TYSON
SIGNATURE:	/Lucy Tyson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Axon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US IP) (2)#page1.tif source=Axon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US IP) (2)#page2.tif

PATENT 504184340 REEL: 041392 FRAME: 0420

source=Axon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US IP) (2)#page3.tif source=Axon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US IP) (2)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 041392 FRAME: 0421

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, by a certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February 14, 2012, and Supplement No. 1 thereto dated as of January 26, 2015 and a Supplement No. 2 thereto dated as of October 28, 2016 (the "Agreement") by Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc. a Texas corporation (the "Grantor") to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Wells Fargo"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2016 at Reel 039186 and Frame 0730 and on November 11, 2016 at Reel 040597 and Frame 0285, Grantor granted to Wells Fargo a security interest in and lien on those patents and patent applications owned by Grantor and set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS. Wells Fargo desires to release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Wells Fargo hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "<u>Patent Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patent, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Wells Fargo, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, does hereby terminate, release and discharge its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral hereto and reassigns to the Assignor all right, title and interest of Wells Fargo in the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 041392 FRAME: 0422 Executed to be effective as of the 12th day of January, 2017.

	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIANDEN ay Adm <u>indstru</u> nye Agent
	By: 147/4/4
	Name: Patrick I. Fults
	Tide:
State of <u> </u>	
County of <u>17.071.5</u> §	
This instrument was aslessed	
by <u>(Μίγιζα τυί/5</u> as <u>.</u> ε	edged before me on this <u>しか</u> day of <u>iのパタケイ</u> , 2017 なアンウェー gr Webs Fargo Bank, National
Association, a national banking asso	ciation, on behalf of said entity)
	Notary Public in and for
	The State of #CXGS
	Name: <u> </u>
	Name: <u>イはいいの ドキのいの</u> My Commission Expires: <u>4・23-17</u>

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property:

Patents

Credii Party	Notation of Whether it is a Patent, Pending Patent Application, or Patent Applications in Preparation	Country	Scrial No	Issued Date	inventor(s)
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Granted	US	13/082565	12-Apr-16	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Published	US	13/342657	03-Jan-12	Pendleton Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Published	US	14/250156	10-Арт-14	Pendleton. Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Published	US	15/060095	03-Mar-16	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Pending	CA	2832590	06-Apr-12	Pendicton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Pending	CA	2833933	06-Арх-12	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Proxincis, loc.	Pending	CA	2906981	11-Apr-14	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Pending	AU	2014250847	i1-Apr-i4	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Pending	CN	2012800208 61.5	28-Oct-13	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Published	CN	2012800280 09.2	06-Apr-12	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Published	CN	2014800186 78.0	11-Apr-14	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Published	EB	12768564.2	96-Apr-12	Pendleton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Published	EP	12776777.0	06-Apr-12	Pendicton, Gary
Axon Well Intervention	Pending	MX	MX/a/2015/	11-Apr-14	Pendicton.

Credit Party	Notation of Whether It Is a Patent, Pending Patent Application, or Patent Applications in Preparation	Country	Serial No.	Issued Date	inventor(s)
Products, Inc.			014243		Gary
Axon Well Intervention Products, Inc.	Unfiled	NO			Pendleton, Gary